### 900247630 02/21/2013

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trademark Release

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent		02/21/2013	National Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ATX Group, Inc.
Also Known As:	Agero Connected Services, Inc.
Street Address:	8550 Freeport Parkway
City:	Irving
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75063
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3039449	ATX
Registration Number:	3052211	ATX

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6179518736

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 617-951-8132

Email: linda.salera@bingham.com

Correspondent Name: Linda A. Salera
Address Line 1: One Federal Street
Address Line 2: Bingham McCutchen LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Linda A. Salera

TRADEMARK REEL: 004968 FRAME: 0107 \$65,00 3039449

900247630

Signature:	/Linda A. Salera/
Date:	02/21/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=ATX Group Inc, Trademark Release, 2013.02.21#page1.tif source=ATX Group Inc, Trademark Release, 2013.02.21#page2.tif source=ATX Group Inc, Trademark Release, 2013.02.21#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004968 FRAME: 0108

#### TRADEMARK RELEASE

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE (this "Release"), is entered into as of February 21, 2013 by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") on behalf of itself and the other secured lenders, in connection with the grant of security interests in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) held by ATX GROUP, INC. (n/k/a Agero Connected Services, Inc.), a Texas corporation with a place of business at 8550 Freeport Parkway, Irving, Texas 75063 ("Grantor"), in favor of the Administrative Agent.

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor had entered into that certain grant of security interests with the Administrative Agent, dated as of May 25, 2006 which was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 5, 2006 at Reel 3321, Frame 0834, for the purpose of providing certain trademarks and trademark applications as collateral security for the payment and performance of certain obligations of Grantor to the Administrative Agent, including, without limitation, the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent release the entirety of its security interests in and lien on the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>", as used herein, shall mean all of Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in all of Grantor's trademarks (including, without limitation, those trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto).
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates, cancels, releases and discharges all of its security interests in the Trademark Collateral and hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Administrative Agent, all of said Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Administrative Agent agrees to take such further action as may be reasonably requested by Grantor, from time to time, at Grantor's sole expense, to effectuate and carry out the provision and intent of this Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

A/75383216.4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004968 FRAME: 0109

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

> JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: John A. Horst

Credit Executive Title:

# SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
ATX	3039449	01/10/2006
ATX (stylized)	3052211	01/31/2006

A/75383216.4

**RECORDED: 02/21/2013** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004968 FRAME: 0111